SECTION 616 – ACTIVE LIVING ADVISORY COMMITTEE

616.1 Establishment

The Active Living Advisory Committee shall consist of seven (7) members serving three year staggered terms. The members shall include one Town Councilor, two at large members, and one member from each of the Town's four voting districts. A quorum of the Committee is necessary to conduct business and shall consist of at least four (4) members. Members shall all be residents of the Town of Freeport. The Committee shall annually elect a chair and vice-chair. The Committee shall exist for six years, ending on June 30, 2021, unless this ordinance is amended by future action of the Town Council.

616.2 Duties and Responsibilities

The Committee shall serve as a resource to the Town of Freeport citizens for initiatives outlined in the Town of Freeport Active Living Plan.

616.3 Employment of Planning Department Staff

- 1. The Town Manager shall employ a Town Planner, who will staff the Active Living Advisory Committee.
- 2. The Town Planner shall carry out Planning functions as assigned by the Town Manager.

SECTION 617 – MUNICIPAL TREE TASK FORCE

617.1 Establishment

The Municipal Tree Task Force is hereby created and established. The Tree Task Force shall report to the Sustainability Advisory Board and shall consist of three community members appointed by the Sustainability Advisory Board. The term of the members shall be for two years.

In consultation with the Sustainability Advisory Board, the Town Council shall assess the effectiveness of the Municipal Tree Task Force in 2025. The Task Force shall end on June 30, 2025 unless this Ordinance is amended by future action of the Town Council.

617.2 Duties and Responsibilities

The Municipal Tree Task Force shall determine the needs of the Town of Freeport in connection with its public tree program. The Tree Task Force shall meet at least semiannually. It shall assist in the establishment of standards for the selection, planting, maintenance and removal of public trees, and in the dissemination of news and information on these standards and on the public tree program.

The Municipal Tree Task Force shall formulate and continually update a management plan for public trees. Such plan shall be presented to the Freeport Town Council, and, upon acceptance and approval by the Council, the plan shall serve as the basis for the public tree program.

Amendments as of 6/16/2015:

Section 506.7 (1) & (2) Amended by the Town Council on February 24, 2015. Section 614.1 Amended by the Town Council on April 7, 2015. Section 601.1 Amended by the Town Council on June 16, 2015 Section 616 Adopted as new ordinance on June 16, 2015.

Amendments as of 07/05/2016:

Section 612 on 7/5/2016. Changed Solid Waste/Recycling Advisory Board to Sustainability Advisory Board.

Amendments as of 01/08/2019:

Section 509 Inspections Department. Amended by Town Council on 01/08/2019.

Amendments 7/22/2019-amended Traffic and Parking to be the new Complete Streets Committee. New charge of committee.

Municipal Tree Task Force.